PUBLIC MATTER
FILED
JUN 2 5 2015

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO

) Case Nos.: 11-O-14777-LMA
(S216605)
)
ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PAY
) DISCIPLINARY COSTS AND
) DISMISSING MOOT MOTION

This matter is before the court on THEODORE DENNIS STALCUP'S June 22, 2015, motion for extension of time to pay the disciplinary costs that the Supreme Court imposed on him in this proceeding and June 22, 2015, motion to shorten the time for the State Bar to respond to the motion for extension of time to pay costs. On June 23, 2015, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California filed a statement of nonopposition to both motions.

Stalcup has established sufficient hardship and other good cause to grant him an extension of time to pay the costs. Stalcup's motion to shorten time is now moot. Accordingly, the court will extend the time in which Stalcup must pay the costs and dismiss his moot motion.

ORDER

The court orders that Theodore Dennis Stalcup's June 22, 2015, motion for extension of time to pay disciplinary costs is GRANTED and that the time in which Stalcup must pay the costs imposed on him in the Supreme Court's April 29, 2014, order in *In re Theodore Dennis Stalcup on Discipline*, case number S216605 (State Bar Court case number 11-O-14777) is



EXTENDED as set forth *post*. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6086.10, subd. (c); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.130(B).)

Theodore Dennis Stalcup must pay one-fourth of the costs with his State Bar of California membership fees for each of the years 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019. If Theodore Dennis Stalcup fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be hereafter modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining unpaid balance of the costs is due and payable immediately. Until they are paid in full, the costs remain enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

The court further orders that Stalcup's June 22, 2015, motion to shorten the time for the State Bar to respond to the motion for extension of time to pay costs is DISMISSED as moot.

Dated: June <u>25</u>, 2015.

LUCY ARMENDARIZ
Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on June 25, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PAY DISCIPLINARY COSTS AND DISMISSING MOOT MOTION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

SCOTT JOHN DREXEL 5195 HAMPSTED VILLAGE CTR WAY # 238 NEW ALBANY, OH 43054

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

MANUEL JIMENEZ, Enforcement, San Francisco

TERRIE L. GOLDADE, Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on June 25, 2015.

Bernadette C.O. Molina Case Administrator State Bar Court